
NorthWestern 

Ms. Kate Whitney 
Administrator, Regulatory Division 
Montana Public Service Commission 
1701 Prospect Avenue 
PO Box 202601 
Helena, MT 59620-2601 

Energy 

June 25, 2013 

RE: 02013.5.33 - NorthWestern Energy's Electricity Supply Tracker, 
Colstrip Unit 4 Variable Cost/Credit True-up, Dave Gates Generating 
Station Variable Cost/Credit True-up, Spion Kop Variable Costs True­
up Filing 

Dear Ms. Whitney: 

On June 18, 2013 the Montana Public Service Commission ("MPSC" or 
"Commission") approved Interim Order No. 7283 ("Order") in this docket. The 
Order directed NorthWestern Energy ("NWE") to reduce the 2011-2012 under 
collected prior period Dave Gates Generating Station ("DGGS") variable account 
balance by $1,419,172. NWE hereby submits an original and ten copies of the 
following documents in compliance with the Order: 

• Exhibit_(CAH-4)13-14_lnterim Order which reflects the $1,419,172 
reduction in the DGGS variable cost balance for the 12-month period 
ending June 30, 2013 and includes the corresponding DGGS 
deferred rate design; 

• Exhibit_(CAH-6)1 3-14Jnterim Order which shows the separate rate 
components (Supply, Colstrip Unit 4 and DGGS) bundled together 
into a single overall net deferred cost rate for customer billing ; 

• Appendix A_Interim Order which presents a summary of the current 
tariff rates and the proposed rates reflected in this submittal , as well 
as the resulting dollar and percentage changes . 

• Append ix BJnterim Order which shows the typical bill computations 
by customer class. 
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NWE tariffs implementing the Electricity Supply Rate and Deferred Supply Rate 
approved in the Order effective July 1, 2013 are provided under separate cover 
in Tariff Letter No. 245-E. 

The only rate revised in compliance with the Order is the DGGS deferred supply 
rate. The other deferred supply rates and all of the fixed and variable supply 
rates remain identical to that submitted in the initial filing . 

The projected overall Electric Supply Cost and net Supply Deferred Cost in this 
filing result in an increase for a typical residential customer using 750 kWh per 
month of $0.16 per month or $1.92 per year on the total bill. This will result in an 
overall 0.33% increase for supply-related costs. 

The typical residential bill calculation shows the combined effect of the proposed 
July 1, 2013 rate changes for the decreased Competitive Transition Charge for 
Qualifying Facilities ("CTC-QF"), and the increased BPA Residential Exchange 
Credit ("BPA Credit"). The total effect of the increase in the Total Electric Supply 
rates, along with the CTC-QF and BPA Credit rate adjustments on the typical 
residential customer's bill , is a projected decrease of $0.15 per month or $1.80 
per year. 

Including all July 1, 2013 rate adjustments, the total overall bill decrease for the 
typical residential customer is estimated to be 0.18%. The actual decrease will 
depend on each customer's type and usage. 

Three copies of this letter and documents submitted herewith are being delivered 
to the Montana Consumer Counsel. 

The NWE employee responsible for answering questions concerning this rate 
change request or for inquiries to the appropriate members of the Utility Staff is: 

Joe Schwartzenberger 
Regulatory Affairs Department 
NorthWestern Energy 
40 East Broadway 
Butte, MT 59701 
(406) 497-3362 
joe.schwartzenberger@northwestern.com 

NorthWestern's attorneys in this matter are: 

Ms. Sarah Norcott 
NorthWestern Energy 
208 N. Montana, Suite 205 
Helena, Montana 59601 
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Tel. (406) 443-8996 
Fax (406) 443-8979 
sa ra h. norcott@northwestern.com 

Mr. AI Brogan 
NorthWestern Energy 
208 N. Montana, Suite 205 
Helena, Montana 59601 
Tel. (406) 443-8903 
Fax (406) 443-8979 
al .brogan@northwestern .com 

If there are any questions in this regard , I can be reached at (406) 497-3362. 

Enclosures 
cc: Montana Consumer Counsel 

Sincerely, 

Q~)Ju.J~ 
/oe-schwartzenberger 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
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r+ Appendix A_Interim Order 2 
~ Page 1 of 1 

~ NorthWestern Energy 
r-s- Electric Utility 
'"6 Electricity Supply Costs, CU4 Fixed Cost of Service & Variable CostslCredits, 
'"7 DGGS Fixed Cost of Service and Variable Costs/Credits, Spion Kop Variable Costs, 
'"6 & Deferred Electricity Supply, CU4 Variable Cost/Credit and DGGS Variable Cost/Credit 
rg Rate Change Detail 
r-;o Effective July 1, 2013 
'11 
~ Current Rate Percentage 
'13 Overall Electric Supply Rate ($/kWh) 611/2013 Proposed Change Change 
~ 
'15 Residential $ 0.063649 $ 0.065453 $ 0.001804 2.83% 
c-w-
'# Employee $ 0.038189 $ 0.039272 $ 0.001083 2.84% 
16 
19 GS-1 Secondary Non-Demand $ 0.059868 $ 0.061594 $ 0.001726 2.88% 
20 
21 GS-1 Secondary Demand $ 0.063650 $ 0.065454 $ 0.001804 2.83% 
2z 
23 GS-1 Prima ry Non-Demand $ 0.061903 $ 0.063658 $ 0.001755 2.64% 
T4 
2s GS-1 Primary Demand $ 0.058555 $ 0.060240 $ 0.001685 2.88% 
26 
27 GS-2 Substation $ 0.061372 $ 0.0631 12 $ 0.001740 2.84% 
2a 
29 GS-2 T ra nsmission $ 0.061001 $ 0.062732 $ 0.001731 2.84% 
30 
3t Irrigation $ 0.059868 $ 0.061594 $ 0.001726 2.88% 
32-
it Lighting $ 0.059868 $ 0.061594 $ 0.001726 2.88% 
34 
is 
36 Current Rate Percentage 
i7" Net Deferred Electri c Supply Rate ($/kWh) 611/2013 Proposed Change Change 
36 
fg- Residential $ 0.001232 $ (0.000365) $ (0.001597) -129.63% 
40 
4T Employee $ 0.000739 $ (0.000219) $ (0.000958) -129.63% 
42 
43 GS-1 Secondary Non-Demand $ 0.001233 $ (0.000365) $ (0.001598) -129.60% 
~ 
45 GS-1 Secondary Demand $ 0.001233 $ (0.000365) $ (0.001598) -129.60% 
4s 
f? GS-1 Primary Non-Demand $ 0.001200 $ (0.000355) $ (0.001555) -129.58% 
4s 
49- GS-1 Primary Demand $ 0.001200 $ (0.000355) $ (0.001555) -129.58% 
50 
51 GS-2 Substation $ 0.001189 $ (0.000351 ) $ (0.001540) -129.52% 
~ 
53 GS-2 Transmission $ 0.001183 $ (0.000350) $ (0.001533) -129.59% 
54 
55 Irrigation $ 0.001233 $ (0.000365) $ (0.001598) -129.60% 
56 
57 Lighting $ 0.001233 $ (0.000365) $ (0.001598) -129.60% 
is 



A I B I C D 
1 I I 
~ =NorthWestern 1-3 
~ - Energy 
~ - I I 
f6 Tvoi~sl Bill ~sl~ulstiQn 

7 
8 

t--- _. - -. 

9 
Electric Residential Service 

r- ~ 

T 10 
11 kWh per month 750 
12 
13 
14 Res. Dis!. -Service Charge $ 
15 I 
16 Plus: I 
17 Res. Supply-Energy $ 
18 Res. Deferred Supply Costs $ 
19 Res. CTC-OF $ 
20 Res. Transmission-Energy $ 
21 Res. Distribution-Energy $ 
22 Res. USBC $ 
23 Res. BPA-Credit $ 
24 Total Kwh Charge $ 
25 
26 Total Bill $ 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

E F G H I 

'CTC-OF, BPA-Credit and 
Overall Electric Supply 

Current Rates 1 Proposed Rates 

Date Date 
Effective Total Bil l Effective Total Bill 
6/1/2013 Amount 7/1/2013 Amount 

5.25 $ 5.25 $ 5.25 $ 5.25 

0.063649 $ 47.74 $ 0.065453 $ 49.09 
0.001232 $ 0.92 $ (0 .000365) $ (0.27) 
0.003384 $ 2.54 $ 0.003350 $ 2.51 
0.009188 $ 6.89 $ 0.009188 $ 6.89 
0.028601 $ 2145 $ 0.028601 $ 2145 
0.001334 $ 1.00 $ 0.001334 $ 1.00 

(0.000818) $ (0.61) $ (0.001 187) $ (0 .89) 
0.106570 I $ 79.93 $ 0.106374 I $ 79.78 

I 
0.113570 $ 85.18 $ 0.113374 $ 85.03 

Monthly Increase (Decrease) $ (0 .15) 
Annual Increase (Decrease) $ (1.80) 
Percent Change -0.1 8% 

J 
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K 

34 1Column represents the proposed rate changes for eTC-OF, BPA Credit, Overall Electric Supply and Net Supply Deferred Costs effective on July 1, 2013. 

J:lAppendix B_Typical BilUnterim Orderxlsx 



A I B I C D E F G H I J K 
1 I I r-z- NorthWestern ~ 

'"4 - Energy 
rs - I I 

6 T~i~al Bill ~alculation 

7 _ _ ~. __ ~ 1 r-s- General Service - Secondary 
'9 Non-Demand 
r-- ~ -- -- _. 

CTC-QF and Overall Electric 
10 Supply 

11 Current Rates 1 Proposed Rates 

12 kWh per month 3500 Date Date 
13 Effective Total Bill Effective Total Bill 
14 6/112013 Amount 7/1/2013 Amount 
15 GS-1 Dist.-Service Charge $ 7.40 $ 7.40 $ 7.40 $ 7.40 
16 I 
17 Plus: I 
18 GS-1 Supply-Energy $ 0.059868 $ 209.54 $ 0.061594 $ 215.58 
19 GS-1 Deferred Supply Costs $ 0.001233 $ 4.32 $ (0.000365) $ (1.28) 
20 GS-1 CTC-OF $ 0.003384 $ 11.84 $ 0.003350 $ 11.73 
21 GS-1 Transmission-Energy $ 0.007999 $ 28.00 $ 0.007999 $ 28.00 
22 GS-1 Distribution-Energy $ 0.037043 $ 129.65 $ 0.037043 $ 129.65 
23 GS-1 USBC $ 0.001143 $ 4.00 $ 0.001143 $ 4.00 
24 Total Kwh Charge 1$ 0.110670 1$ 387.35 $ 0.110764 1 $ 387.68 
25 
26 Total Bill $ 0.112790 $ 394.75 $ 0.112880 $ 395.08 
27 
28 Monthly Increase (Decrease) $ 0.33 
29 Annual Increase (Decrease) $ 3.96 
30 Percent Change 0.08% 
31 I 
32 I 
33 1Column represents the proposed rate changes for eTC-QF, Overall Electric Supply and Net Supply Deferred Costs effective on July 1, 2013. 
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A I B C D E F G H I J K 

-1- I I 
2 NorthWestern 3"" 

4" - Energy 
5 
6 T~i~al Bill Cal~ylgtiQn 
7 Gen~al Service - se-~ondari ---:- ~ 
8 

9 Demand 
- ---

I CTC-QF and Overall Electric 
10 Supply 

11 Kw 11 Current Rates 1 Proposed Rates 

12 kWh per month 3500 Date Date 
13 Effective Total Bill Effective Total Bill 
14 6/1/2013 Amount 7/1/2013 Amount 
15 GS-1 Dist.-Service Charge $ 9.25 $ 9.25 $ 9.25 $ 9.25 
16 
17 Plus: 
18 GS-1 Supply-Energy $ 0.063650 $ 222.78 $ 0.065454 $ 229.09 
19 GS-1 Deferred Supply Costs $ 0.001233 $ 4.32 $ (0 .000365) $ (1.28) 
20 GS-1 CTC-OF $ 0.003384 $ 11.84 $ 0.003350 $ 11.73 
21 GS-1 Transmission-Demand $ 3056510 $ 33.62 $ 3056510 $ 33.62 
22 GS-1 Distribution-Demand $ 6.230629 $ 68.54 $ 6.230629 $ 68.54 
23 GS-1 Distribution-Energy $ 0.004942 $ 17.30 $ 0.004942 $ 17.30 
24 GS-1 USBC $ 0.001143 $ 4.00 $ 0.001 143 I $ 4.00 
25 Subtotal $ 362.40 $ 363.00 
26 
27 Total Bill $ 0.106190 $ 371.65 $ 0.106360 $ 372.25 
28 
29 Monthly Increase (Decrease) $ 0.60 
30 Annual Increase (Decrease) $ 7.20 
31 Percent Change 0.16% 
32 I 
33 
34 1Column represents the proposed rate changes for CTC-QF. Overall Electric Supply and Net Supply Deferred Costs effective on July 1, 2013. 
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A I B I C D E F G H I J K 
1 I I 
2 - NorthWestern '""3 
4 . EneIgy 
5 I 
6 TvDi~al Bill Cal~ulatiQn 
7 I r--s - General Service - Primary 

r-g Non-Demand 
CTC-QF and Overall Electric 

10 Supply 

11 Current Rates I 1 Proposed Rates 

12 kWh per month 2000 Date Date 
13 Effective Total Bill Effective Total Bill 
14 6/1/2013 Amount 7/1/2013 Amount 
15 GS-1 Dis!. -Service Charge $ 7.90 $ 7.90 $ 7.90 $ 7.90 
16 
17 Plus: 
18 GS-1 Supply-Energy $ 0.061903 $ 123.81 $ 0.063658 $ 127.32 
19 GS-1 Deferred Supply Costs $ 0.001200 $ 2.40 $ (0.000355) $ (0.71) 
20 GS-1 CTC-OF $ 0.003291 $ 6.58 $ 0.003259 $ 6.52 
21 GS-1 Transmission-Energy $ 0.008368 $ 16.74 $ 0.008368 $ 16.74 
22 GS-1 Distribution-Energy $ 0.019186 $ 38.37 $ 0.019186 $ 38.37 
23 GS-1 USBC $ 0.001143 $ 2.29 $ 0.001143 $ 2.29 
24 Total Kwh Charge $ 0.095091 $ 190.19 $ 0.095259 $ 190.53 
25 
26 Total Bill $ 0.099050 $ 198.09 $ 0.099220 $ 198.43 
27 
28 Monthly Increase (Decrease) $ 0.34 
29 Annual Increase (Decrease) $ 4.08 
30 Percent Change 0.17% 
31 
32 
33 tColumn represents the proposed rate changes for CTC·QF, Overall Electric Supply and Net Supply Deferred Costs effective on July 1, 2013. 
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A B I C D E F G H I J K 
1 I I 

'""2 =NorthWestern f-3 
'"4 - En 
5 _ I l ergy 

6 T~i~gl ~ill ~gl~YlgtiQn 

7 
- General Service ~mary """"8 

9 ~ oemand

T
_ -

CTC-QF and Overall Electric 
10 Supply 

11 Kw 400 Current Rates 
I 

1 Proposed Rates 
12 kWh per month 200000 Date Date 
13 Effective Total Bill Effective Total Bill 
14 6/1/2013 Amount 7/1/2013 Amount 
15 GS-1 Dist.-Service Charge $ 24.95 $ 24.95 $ 24.95 $ 24.95 
16 
17 Plus: 
18 GS-1 Supply-Energy $ 0.058555 $ 11,711.00 $ 0.060240 $ 12,048.00 
19 GS-1 Deferred Supply Costs $ 0.001200 $ 240.00 $ (0.000355) $ (71.00) 
20 GS-1 CTC-OF $ 0.003291 $ 658.20 $ 0.003259 $ 651.80 
21 GS-1 Transmission-Demand $ 3.715008 $ 1,486.00 $ 3.715008 $ 1,486.00 
22 GS-1 Distribution-Demand $ 4.079294 $ 1,631.72 $ 4.079294 $ 1,631.72 
23 GS-1 Distribution-Energy $ 0.007146 $ 1,429.20 $ 0.007146 $ 1,429.20 
24 GS-1 USBC $ 0.001143 $ 228.60 $ 0.001143 $ 228.60 
25 Subtotal $ 17,384.72 $ 17,404.32 
26 
27 Total Bill $ 0.087050 $ 17,409.67 $ 0.087150 $ 17,429.27 
28 
29 Monthly Increase (Decrease) $ 19.60 
30 Annual Increase (Decrease) $ 235.20 
31 Percent Change 0.11% 
32 
33 
34 1Column represents the proposed rate changes for eTC-QF, Overall Electric Supply and Net Supply Deferred Costs effective on July 1, 2013. 
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-

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

A I B I C D E F G H I 

I I 
=NorthWestern 
- Energy 
- I I 
Tvoi~al Bill Calculation 

Irrigation & sprinklint SerVIce - I 

Non-Demand - - • - I" -
CTC-OF, BPA Credit and 
Overall Electric Supply 

Current Rates 1 Proposed Rates 
kWh per month 1342 Date Date 

Effective Total Bill Effective Total Bill 
6/1/2013 Amount 7/1/2013 Amount 

Irr. Dis!.-Service Charge (01 $ 9.03 $ 903 $ 9.03 $ 9.03 

Plus: 
Irr. Supply-Energy $ 0.059868 $ 80.34 $ 0.061594 $ 82.66 
Irr. Deferred Supply Costs $ 0.001233 $ 1.65 $ (0 .000365) $ (0.49) 
Irr. CTC-OF $ 0.003384 $ 4.54 $ 0.003350 $ 4.50 
Irr. Transmission-Energy $ 0.011656 $ 15.64 $ 0.011656 $ 15.64 
Irr. Distribution-Energy $ 0.023752 $ 31.88 $ 0.023752 $ 31.88 
Irr. USBC $ 0.001144 $ 1.54 $ 0.001144 $ 1.54 
Irr. BPA Credit $ (0.000818) $ (1.10) $ (0.001187) $ (1 .59) 

Total Kwh Charge $ 0.100219 $ 134.49 $ 0.099944 $ 134.14 

Total Bill $ 0.106950 $ 143.52 $ 0.106690 $ 143.17 

Monthly Increase (Decrease) $ (0.35) 
Season Incr (Decr) (6 Months) $ (2 .10) 
Percent Increase -0.24% 

(a) The seasonal charge is divided by 6 months to compute a monthly average. 

I I 

J K 
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36 1Column represents the proposed rate change.s_ f~r C_TC-QF, BPA Cre~it, Overall Electric Supply and Net Supply Deferred Costs effective on July 1,2013. I 
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A I B C D E F G H I J K L 
1 I I rz NorthWestern f-3 
4 Ene.l'gy 
5 
6 lyui~gl ~il l Cgl QulgtiQn 
7 

iiTlgatb sprinklmtservice r-s 
rg- , 

D,!!!!an!!, - r-r-- < - , 

CTC-QF, SPA Credit and 
10 Overall Electric Supply 

11 Kw 41 I Current Rates 1 Proposed Rates 
12 kWh per month 12260 Date Date 
13 Effective Total Bill Effective Total Bill 
14 61112013 Amount 71112013 Amount 
15 Irr. Dist.-Service Charge (a) $ 21 .30 $ 21 .30 $ 21 .30 $ 21 .30 
16 
17 Plus: 
18 Irr. Supply-Energy $ 0.059868 $ 733.98 $ 0.061594 $ 755.14 
19 Irr. Deferred Supply Costs $ 0.001233 $ 15.12 $ (0 .000365) $ (4.47) 
20 Irr. CTC-OF $ 0.003384 $ 41.49 $ 0.003350 $ 41 .07 
21 Irr. Transmission-Demand $ 1.999860 $ 81 .99 $ 1.999860 $ 81.99 
22 Irr. Distribution-Demand $ 7.288016 $ 298.81 $ 7.288016 $ 298.81 
23 Irr. Distribution-Energy $ 0.003947 $ 48.39 $ 0.003947 $ 48.39 
24 Irr. USBC $ 0.001144 $ 14.03 $ 0.001144 $ 14.03 
25 Irr. BPA Credit $ (0.000818) $ (10.03) $ (0.001187) $ (1455) 
26 Subtotal $ 1,223.78 $ 1,220.41 
27 
28 Total Bill $ 0.101560 $ 1,245.08 $ 0.101280 $ 1,241.71 
29 
30 Monthly Increase $ (3.37) 
31 Season Increase (6 Months) $ (20.22) 
32 Percent Increase -0.27% 
33 
34 
35 (1) The seasonal charge is divided by 6 months to compute a monthly average. 

36 I 
37 1Column represents the proposed rate changes for eTC-QF, SPA Credit, Overall Electric Supply and Net Supply Deferred Costs effective on July 1, 2013. 
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A B C D E F 
1 
2 Exhibit_(CAH-4)13-14_lnterim Order 
3 Docket No. D2013.5.33 
4 Page 1 of 6 

5 NorthWestern Energy 
6 Electric Utility 
7 Deferred DGGS Variable Cost Account Balance 
8 July 2012 - June 2013 
9 
10 Monthly Collection Balance 
11 Month Collection to-date Remaining 
12 
13 Ju111 -Jun12 over-collected balance as filed in D2012.5.49 $ (161,231) 
14 
15 Prior Period Ju111-Jun12 True-u~ - Variable: 
16 May12: Revenue - Estimated as filed in D2012.5.49 $ 834.121 
17 May12: Revenue - Actual $ 81 1.067 $ (23,053) 
18 
19 May12: Expense - Estimated as filed in D2012.5.49 $ 678,068 
20 May12: Expense - Actual $ 1.172,029 $ 493,961 $ 517.014 
21 
22 Jun12: Revenue - Estimated as fi led in D2012.5.49 $ 915.856 
23 Jun12: Revenue - Actual $ 848.107 $ (67 ,749) 
24 
25 Jun12: Expense - Estimated as filed in D2012.5.49 $ 624,993 
26 Jun12: Expense - Actual $ 956.564 $ 331 ,571 $ 399,320 
27 
28 Actual Ju111-Jun12 under-collected balance1 $ 755,103 
29 
30 Deferred Ju112-J un13 Monthl~ Activi!~t : 

31 July 2012 $ $ $ 755,103 
32 August 2012 $ (63.708) $ (63.708) $ 818,811 
33 September 2012 $ (177,559) $ (241 .267) $ 996,370 
34 October 2012 $ (153.083) $ (394.350) $ 1.149,453 
35 November 2012 $ (155.010) $ (549.360) $ 1.304,463 
36 December 2012 $ (174,394) $ (723.755) $ 1,478,858 
37 January 2013 $ (194,198) $ (917.952) $ 1,673,056 
38 February 2013 $ (179,625) $ (1 ,097,577) $ 1,852,680 
39 March 2013 $ (167,541) $ (1,265,119) $ 2,020,222 
40 April 2013 - Estimated $ (158,515) $ (1 ,423,633) $ 2,178,736 
41 May 2013 - Estimated $ (12,137) $ (1,435.770) $ 2.190.873 
42 June 2013 - Estimated $ (12,303) $ (1,448.074) $ 2,203,177 
43 
44 Prior Period Ju111-Jun12 DGGS Variable Cost Ending Balance $ 2,203,177 
45 
46 Current Period Ju112-Jun13 DGGS Variable Cost Ending Balance (see page 2) $ 2,395,166 
47 
48 Total DGGS Variable Cost Balance JuI12-Jun13' - As Filed $ 4,598,342 
49 
50 Docket No. D2013.5.33 Interim Order No. 7283 adjustment (1,419.172) 
51 
52 Total DGGS Variable Cost Balance Ju112-Jun13 - As adjusted to reflect the interim Order · $ 3,179,170 
53 
54 'Source: ExhibiUFVB-6)12-13. page 2. line 96, col D. 
55 ' Source: ExhibiUFVB-6)12-13, page 2, line 91 . 

56 ' Source: ExhibiUFVB-6)12-13, page 2, line 98, cola. 
57 
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A B C D E F 
1 
2 Exhibit_(CAH-4)13-14_lnterim Order 
3 Docket No. D2013.5.33 
4 Page 2 of 6 
5 

6 NorthWestern Energy 
7 Electric Utility 
8 DGGS Variable Cost Account Balance 
9 July 2012 - June 2013 
10 
11 DGGS DGGS DGGS 
12 Variable Cost Variable Cost Variable Cost 
13 Month Revenue Expense Balance 
14 
15 July2012 $ 642.167 $ 1,101 ,059 $ 458,893 
16 
17 August 2012 $ 695,490 $ 712,843 $ 17,354 
18 
19 September 2012 $ 652,020 $ 721,484 $ 69,463 
20 
21 October 2012 $ 562,135 $ 850,489 $ 288,354 
22 
23 November 2012 $ 569,211 $ 971 ,105 $ 401 ,894 
24 
25 December 2012 $ 640,401 $ 1,009,274 $ 368,873 
26 
27 January 2013 $ 623,041 $ 776,314 $ 153,273 
28 
29 February 2013 $ 608,024 $ 684,694 $ 76,669 
30 
31 March 2013 $ 567,128 $ 842,687 $ 275,559 
32 
33 April 2013 - Estimated $ 536,560 $ 598,894 $ 62,334 
34 
35 May 2013 - Estimated $ 520,316 $ 669,766 $ 149,449 
36 
37 June 2013 - Estimated $ 527,448 $ 600,498 $ 73,050 
38 
39 DGGS Cost Balance Ju112-Jun13 $ 7,143,942 $ 9,539,107 $ 2,395,166 
40 
41 Source: 
42 Revenue: ExhibiUFVB-6)12-13, page 2, line 44. 
43 Expense: ExhibiUFVB-6)12-13, page 2, line 91. 
44 

Exhibit_(CAH-4)13-14_lnterim Order.xlsxlDGGS Var Ba1.12-13 



A B C D E F G H J K L M N 0 
1 
2 Exhibit_ (CAH-4)13-14_lnterim Order 
3 Docket No. 0 2013.5.33 
4 Page 3 of6 

5 Northwestern Energy 
6 Electric Utility Derivation of Rates 
7 Deferred DGGS Variable 
8 Tracker Period July 2013 to June 2014 
9 
10 Deferred Deferred 
11 Jul13 to Jun14 Sales Adjusted DGGS Variable DGGS Variable 
12 Loss Supply Retail fo r Employee Sales Weighted Rate Revenue 
13 Factor kWh Sales Discount by Losses After Losses Check 
14 Customer Rate Class 

15 Residential 8.5100% 2,356,022,192 2,356,022 ,192 2,556,519 ,680 $ 0.000533 $ 1,255,760 
16 Residential Employee 8.5100% 3,886,619 2,331 ,972 2,530,422 $ 0.000320 $ 1,244 
17 GS 1 Secondary NonDemand 8.5100% 279,360,8 17 279 ,360 ,817 303,134,423 $ 0.000533 $ 148,899 
18 GS 1 Secondary Demand 8.5100% 2,477 ,871 ,468 2,477,871,468 2,688,738 ,330 $ 0.000533 $ 1,320,705 
19 GS 1 Primary NonDemand 5.5400% 563,31 8 563 ,318 594 ,526 $ 0.000518 $ 292 
20 GS 1 Primary Demand 5.5400% 357,213,999 357,213 ,999 377,003 ,654 $ 0.000518 $ 185,037 
21 General Service Substation 4.6300% 232,669,987 232,669 ,987 243,442,607 $ 0.000514 $ 119,592 
22 General Service Transmission 4.0000% 135,701 ,068 135,701 ,068 141 ,129,111 $ 0.000511 $ 69,343 
23 Irrigation 8.5100% 86,094,805 86 ,094,805 93,421 ,473 $ 0.000533 $ 45,889 
24 Lighting 8.5100% 57,613,774 57 ,613,774 62,516,706 $ 0.000533 $ 30,708 
25 5,986 ,998,047 5,985,443 ,400 6,469,030 ,933 $ 0.000531 $ 3,177,469 
26 YNP Contract 19,233,936 Rounding Adjustment $ 1,701 
27 Total Supply Load 6,006,231 ,983 $ 3,179,170 
28 
29 
30 2012-13 Deferred DGGS Variable Cost Under-Collection $ 3,179,170 
31 
32 Total Deferred DGGS Variable Rate Before Losses $ 0.000491 
33 Total Deferred DGGS Variable Rate After Losses $ 0.000531 
34 
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2 Exhibit_(CAH-4)13-14_lnterim Order 
3 Docket No. D2013.5.33 
4 Page 4 of 6 
5 NorthWestern Energy 
6 Electric Utility 
7 Deferred DGGS Variable Revenue ($000) Summary 
8 Tracker Period July 2013 to June 2014 
9 
10 Current Proposed Proposed 
11 Jul13 to Jun14 Current Deferred Deferred Deferred Revenue Diff 
12 Supply Retail Deferred DGGS DGGS Rates DGGS Proposed 
13 kWh Sales DGGS Rates' Revenue 7/1/2013 Revenue vs Current 
14 Residential 
15 Residential 2,356,022 $ (0.000345) $ (813) $ 0.000533 $ 1,256 $ 2,069 
16 Residential Employee 3,887 $ (0.000207) $ (1 ) $ 0.000320 $ 1 $ 2 
17 Total Residential $ (814) $ 1,257 $ 2,071 
18 
19 General Service 1 
20 G$-1 Sec Non Demand 279,361 $ (0.000345) $ (96) $ 0.000533 $ 149 $ 245 
21 G8-1 Sec Demand 2,477,871 $ (0.000345) $ (855) $ 0.000533 $ 1,321 $ 2,176 
22 G8-1 Prj Non Demand 563 $ (0.000336) $ (0) $ 0.000518 $ 0 $ 0 
23 G8-1 Prj Demand 357,214 $ (0.000336) $ (120) $ 0.000518 $ 185 $ 305 
24 Total GS-1 $ (1,071) $ 1,655 $ 2,726 
25 
26 General Service 2 
27 GS-2 Substation 232,670 $ (0.000333) $ (77) $ 0.000514 $ 120 $ 197 
28 G8-2 Transmission 135,701 $ (0.000331) $ (45) $ 0.000511 $ 69 $ 11 4 
29 Total GS-2 $ (122) $ 189 $ 311 
30 
31 Irrigation 
32 Irrigation 86,095 $ (0.000345) $ (30) $ 0.000533 $ 46 $ 76 
33 Total Irrigation $ (30) $ 46 $ 76 
34 
35 Lighting 
36 Lighting 57,614 $ (0.000345) # $ (20) $ 0.000533 $ 31 $ 51 
37 Total Lighting $ (20) $ 31 $ 51 
38 
39 Total Rate Schedule 5,986,998 $ (2,057) $ 3,177 1 $ 5,234,535 1 
40 
41 
42 'Docket No. D2012.5.49, Interim Order No. 7219a in August 2012 Electric Supply monthly filing , effective 8/1/2012. 

43 
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1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 Customer Rate Class 

15 Residential 
16 Residential Employee 
17 GS 1 Secondary NonDemand 
18 GS 1 Secondary Demand 
19 GS 1 Primary Non Demand 
20 GS 1 Primary Demand 
21 General Service Substation 
22 General Service Transmission 
23 Irrigation 
24 Lighting 
25 
26 YNP Contract 
27 Total Supply Load 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

Loss 
Factor 

8.5100% 
8.5100% 
8.5100% 
8.5100% 
5.5400% 
5.5400% 
4.6300% 
4.0000% 
8.5100% 
8.5100% 

Northwestern Energy 
Electric Utility Derivation of Rates 

DGGS Variable Cost of Service 
Tracker Period July 2013 to June 2014 

Jul13 to Jun14 Sales Adjusted 
Supply Retail for Employee Sales Weighted 

kWh Sales Discount by Losses 

2,356,022,192 2,356,022,192 2,556,519,680 
3,886,619 2,331 ,972 2,530,422 

279,360,817 279,360,817 303,134,423 
2,477,871 ,468 2,477,871,468 2,688,738,330 

563,318 563,318 594,526 
357 ,21 3, 999 357,213,999 377,003,654 
232,669,987 232,669.987 243,442,607 
135,701,068 135,701 ,068 141 ,129,111 
86 ,094,805 86 ,094,805 93,421,473 
57 ,613,774 57 ,613,774 62,516,706 

5,986,998,047 5,985,443,400 6,469,030,933 
19,233,936 

6,006,231,983 

2013-14 DGGS Variable Cost of Service $ 12,212,532 

Total DGGS Variable COS Rate Before Losses $ 0.001888 
Total DGGS Variable COS Rate After Losses $ 0.002040 
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DGGS Variable DGGS Variable 
After Losses Revenue/Cost 
kWh Charges Check 

$ 0.002049 $ 4,827,489 
$ 0.001230 $ 4,781 
$ 0.002049 $ 572,410 
$ 0.002049 $ 5,077,159 
$ 0.001993 $ 1,123 
$ 0.001993 $ 711 ,927 
$ 0.001975 $ 459,523 
$ 0.001964 $ 266,517 
$ 0.002049 $ 176,408 
$ 0.002049 $ 118,051 
$ 0.002041 $ 12,215,388 

Rounding Adjustment $ (2 ,856) 
$ 12,212,532 
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1 
2 Exhibit_(CAH4)13-14_lnterim Order 
3 Docket No. 0 2013.5.33 
4 Page 6 of 6 

5 NorthWestern Energy 
6 Electric Utility 
7 Total DGGS Revenue ($000) Summary 
8 Tracker Period July 2013 to June 2014 
9 
10 
11 DGGS Fixed eGGS Variable 
12 Jul1 3 to Jun14 Current Current Proposed Proposed Revenue Oiff 
13 Supply Retail Current Rate Current Rate Rates Rate Proposed 
14 kWh Sales Rates' Revenue Rates 2 Revenue 7/1/2013 Revenue vs Current 
15 Residentia l 
16 Residentia l 2,356,022 0.004795 $ 11,297 0.001168 $ 2,752 0.002049 $ 4,827 $ 2,076 
17 Residential Employee 3,887 0.002877 $ 11 0.000701 $ 3 0.001230 $ 5 $ 2 
18 T alaI Residential $ 11,308 $ 2,755 $ 4 ,832 $ 2,078 
19 
20 General Service 1 
21 GS-1 Sec Non Demand 279,361 0.004795 $ 1,340 0.001168 $ 326 0.002049 $ 572 $ 246 
22 GS-1 Sec Demand 2,477,871 0.004795 $ 11 ,881 0.001168 $ 2,894 0.002049 $ 5,077 $ 2,183 
23 GS-l Prj Non Oem and 563 0.004664 $ 3 0.0011 36 $ 1 0.001993 $ 1 $ 0 
24 GS-1 Prj Demand 357,214 0.004664 $ 1,666 0.001136 $ 406 0.001993 $ 71 2 $ 306 
25 Total GS-1 $ 14,890 $ 3,627 $ 6,363 $ 2,736 
26 
27 General Service 2 
28 GS-2 Substation 232,670 0.004624 $ 1,076 0.001126 $ 262 0.001975 $ 460 $ 198 
29 GS-2 Transmission 135,701 0.004596 $ 624 0.001119 $ 152 0.001964 $ 267 $ 115 
30 Tolal GS-2 $ 1,700 $ 414 $ 726 $ 312 
31 
32 Irrigation 
33 Irrigation 86,095 0.004795 $ 413 0.001168 $ 101 0.002049 $ 176 $ 76 
34 Total Irrigation $ 413 $ 101 $ 176 $ 76 
35 
36 Lighting 
37 Lighting 57,614 0.004795 # $ 276 0.001168 # $ 67 0.002049 # $ 118 $ 51 
38 Tolal Lighting $ 276 $ 67 $ 118 $ 51 
39 
40 Total Rate Schedule 5,986,998 $ 28,587 $ 6,963 $ 12,215 1 $ 5,252.260 I 
41 
42 
43 'DGGS Rates (based on 2nd yr rev req) approved in Docket No. 02008.8.95 Order No.6943e, effective 11112012. 

44 20GGS Variable Rates updated for property taxes in February 2013 Electric Supply monthly filing , effective 2/1/2013. 
45 
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1 
2 Exhibit_ (CAH-6)13-14_lnterim Order 
3 Docket No. 02013.5.33 
4 Page 1 of 5 

5 NorthWestern Energy 
6 Electric Utility 
7 Total Proposed Deferred Supply Rates 
8 Effective July 1, 2013 
9 
10 
11 Deferred Total 
12 Electricity Deferred Deferred Deferred 
13 Supply CU4 DGGS Supply 
14 Rates' Rates1 Rates! Rates 
15 Residential 
16 Residential (0 .000584) (0.000314) 0.000533 (0.000365) 
17 Residential Employee (0.000350) (0.000189) 0.000320 (0.000219) 
18 Total Residential 
19 
20 General Service 1 
21 GS-1 Sec Non-Demand (0.000584) (0 .000314) 0.000533 (0.000365) 
22 GS-1 Sec Demand (0.000584) (0.000314) 0.000533 (0.000365) 
23 GS-1 Prj Non-Demand (0.000568) (0.000305) 0.000518 (0.000355) 
24 GS-1 Prj Oemand (0.000568) (0.000305) 0.000518 (0.000355) 
25 Total GS-1 
26 
27 General Service 2 
28 GS-2 Substation (0.000563) (0.000302) 0.000514 (0.000351) 
29 GS-2 Transmission (0.000560) (0.000301) 0.000511 (0.000350) 
30 Total GS-2 
31 
32 Irrigation 
33 Irrigation (0.000584) (0.000314) 0.000533 (0.000365) 
34 Total Irrigation 
35 
36 lighting 
37 Lighting (0.000584) (0.000314) 0.000533 (0.000365) 
38 Total Lighting 
39 
40 Average Billed Rate (0 .000582) (0 .000313) 0.000531 (0.000364) 
41 
42 Total Supply Rate (0 .582) (0 .313) 0.531 (0.364) 
43 
44 'Source: Exhibit_(CAH-2)13-14 
45 2Source: Exhibit_(CAH-3)13-14 
46 lSource: Exhibit_(CAH-4)13-14_lnterim Order 
47 
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1 
2 Exhibit_ (CAH-G)13-14_lnterim Order 
3 Docket No. 02013.5.33 
4 Page 2 of 5 
5 NorthWestern Energy 
6 Electric Utility 
7 Total Deferred Supply Revenue (SOOO) Summary 
8 Tracker Period July 2013 to June 2014 
9 

10 Current Deferred Revenue Proposed Deferred Revenue Revenue 
11 Jul13 to Jun14 Deferred Deferred Deferred Total Deferred Deferred Deferred Total Difference 
12 Supply Retail Supply CU4 DGGS Deferred Supply CU4 DGGS Deferred Proposed 
13 kWh Sales Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue vs Current 
14 Residential 
15 Residential 2 ,356,022 $ 5,025 $ (1,310) S (813) $ 2 ,903 S (1,376) $ (740) S 1,256 $ (860) $ (3,763) 
16 Residential Employee 3,887 $ 5 $ (1 ) S (1 ) $ 3 S (1 ) $ (1 ) $ 1 $ (1) $ (4) 
17 Total Residential $ 5 ,030 $ (1,311 ) $ (814) $ 2,905 $ (1,377) $ (741) S 1,257 $ (861) $ (3,766) 
18 
19 General Service 1 
20 GS-1 Sec Non Demand 279,361 $ 596 $ (155) S (96) $ 344 S (163) S (88) S 149 $ (102) $ (446) 
21 GS-1 Sec Demand 2,477,871 $ 5,288 $ (1,378) S (855) $ 3,055 S (1.447) $ (778) $ 1,321 $ (904) $ (3,960) 
22 GS-1 Pri Non Demand 563 $ 1 $ (0) S (0) $ 1 S (0) $ (0) $ 0 $ (0) $ (1 ) 
23 GS-1 prj Demand 357,214 $ 742 S (193) S (120) $ 429 S (203) $ (109) $ 185 $ (127) $ (555) 
24 Total GS- ' $ 6 ,627 $ (1,726) S (1,071 ) $ 3,829 S (1 ,813) $ (975) $ 1,655 $ (1,133) $ (4,962) 
25 
26 General Service 2 
27 GS-2 Substation 232,670 $ 479 $ (125) $ (77) $ 277 S (131 ) S (70) S 120 $ (82) $ (358) 
28 GS-2 Transmission 135,701 S 278 $ (72) $ (45) $ 161 $ (76) S (41) $ 69 $ (47) 
29 Total GS-2 $ 756 S (197) S (122) $ 437 $ (207) $ (111 ) $ 189 $ (129) 
30 
31 Irrigation 
32 Irrigation 86,095 $ 184 $ (48) S (30) $ 106 S (50) $ (27) $ 46 $ (31 ) $ (1 38) 
33 Total Irrigation $ 184 $ (48) $ (30) S 106 S (50) $ (27) $ 46 $ (31 ) $ (138) 
34 
35 Lighting 
36 Ughting 57,614 $ 123 $ (321 S (20) $ 71 $ (34) $ (18) $ 31 $ (21 ) $ (92) 
37 Total Lighting $ 123 S (32) $ (20) $ 71 S (34) $ (18) $ 31 $ (21) $ (92) 
38 
39 Total Rate Schedule 5,986,998 S 12,720 $ (3,314) $ (2,057) $ 7,349 $ 13,482) $ (1 ,872) $ 3,177 $ (2,176) 1 $ (9,524.680)1 
40 
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1 
2 Exhibit_(CAH-6)13-14_1nterim Order 
3 Docket No. 02013.5.33 
4 Page 3 of 5 

5 NorthWestern Energy 
6 Electric Utility 
7 Total Proposed Supply Rates 
8 Effective July 1, 2013 
9 

10 
11 Proposed Colstrip Unit 41 Dave Gates Gen Stations Spion Kop· 
12 Electricity Current Proposed Current Proposed Current Proposed Proposed 
13 Supply Fixed Variable Fixed Variable Fixed Variable Total Supply 
14 Rates' Rates Rates Rates Rates Rates Rates Rates 
15 Residential 
16 Residential 0.040480 0.012734 0.004334 0.004795 0.002049 0.001047 0.000014 0.065453 
17 Residential Employee 0.024288 0.007640 0.002601 0.002877 0.001230 0.000628 0.000008 0.039272 
18 Total Residential 
19 
20 General Service 1 
21 GS·1 Sec Non-Demand 0.036620 0.012734 0 .004334 0 .004795 0.002049 0.001048 0.000014 0 .061594 
22 GS-1 Sec Demand 0.040480 0.012734 0.004334 0.004795 0.002049 0.001048 0.000014 0.065454 
23 GS-1 Prj Non-Demand 0.039367 0.012385 0.004215 0.004664 0.001993 0.001020 0.000014 0.063658 
24 GS-1 Prj Demand 0.035949 0.012385 0.004215 0.004664 0.001993 0.001020 0 .000014 0.060240 
25 Total GS-l 
26 
27 General Service 2 
28 GS-2 Substation 0.039031 0.012278 0 .004179 0.004624 0.001975 0.001011 0 .000014 0.06311 2 
29 GS-2 Transmission 0.038795 0.012204 0.004154 0.004596 0.001964 0.001005 0.000014 0.062732 
30 Total GS-2 
31 
32 Irrigation 
33 Irrigation 0.036620 0.012734 0 .004334 0.004795 0.002049 0.001048 0 .000014 0.061594 
34 Total Irrigation 
35 
36 Lighting 
37 Lighting 0.036620 0.012734 0.004334 0.004795 0.002049 0.001048 0.000014 0.061594 
38 Total Lighting 
39 
40 Average Billed Rate 0.039832 0.012680 0.004316 0.004775 0.002040 0.001043 0.000014 0.064700 
41 
42 Total Supply Rate 39.832 16.996 6.815 1.057 64.700 
43 
44 'Source: Exhibit_(CAH-2)13-14 
45 2Source: Exhibit_(CAH-3)13-14 
46 lSource: Exhibit_(CAH-4 )13-14 
47 4Source: ExhibiC(CAH-5)13-14 
48 
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r-!:- Exhibit_{CAH-6)13-14_lnterim Order ~ 
~ Docket No. D2013.5.33 

~ Page 4 of 5 

~ NorthWestern Energy 

r-t E lectric Utility 

7 Total Supply Revenue ($000) Summary by Rate Component r-s Tracker Period July 2013 to June 2014 
I-g 
rw Total Supply Proposed Supply Revenue 
r-rt" Revenue Electricity CU4 CU4 DGGS DGGS Spion Spion Total Supply 
~ Current Rate Supply Fixed Variable Fixed Variable Fixed Variable Revenue 
'13 6/1/2013 Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue 7/1 /2013 
'T4 Residential 
'15 Residential $ 149,958 $ 95,372 S 30,002 $ 10,21 1 $ 11 ,297 $ 4,827 $ 2,467 $ 33 $ 154,209 
f-j6 Residential Employee $ 148 $ 94 $ 30 S 10 $ 11 $ 5 $ 2 $ 0 $ 153 
f-jt Total Residential $ 150,107 $ 95,466 $ 30,031 S 10,221 S 11 ,308 $ 4,832 $ 2,469 $ 33 $ 154,361 rtr 
'19 General Service 1 
'20 GS-1 Sec Non Demand $ 16,725 $ 10,230 S 3,557 S 1,211 S 1,340 $ 572 $ 293 $ 4 $ 17,207 
I2t GS-1 Sec Demand $ 157,717 $ 100,304 $ 31 ,553 $ 10,739 $ 11,881 $ 5,077 $ 2,597 $ 35 $ 162,187 
f# GS-1 Prj Non Oemand $ 35 $ 22 S 7 S 2 $ 3 $ 1 $ 1 $ 0 $ 36 
~ GS-1 Prj Demand $ 20,917 $ 12,841 $ 4,424 $ 1,506 $ 1,666 $ 712 $ 364 $ 5 $ 21 ,519 
f24 Total GS-1 $ 195,393 $ 123,398 $ 39,542 S 13,458 $ 14,890 $ 6,363 $ 3,255 $ 44 $ 200,948 
f25 
f26 General Service 2 r-v GS-2 Substation $ 14,279 $ 9,081 $ 2,857 S 972 $ 1,076 $ 460 $ 235 $ 3 $ 14,684 
ITa GS-2 Transmission S 8,278 $ 5,265 $ 1,656 S 564 $ 624 $ 267 $ 136 $ 2 $ 8,513 
f29 Tolal GS-2 $ 22,557 $ 14,346 $ 4,513 S 1,536 $ 1,700 $ 726 $ 372 $ 5 $ 23,197 
f30 
f3t Irrigation 
Ci2 Irrigation $ 5,154 $ 3,153 $ 1,096 S 373 $ 413 $ 176 $ 90 $ 1 $ 5,303 
f-33 Total Irrigation $ 5,154 $ 3,153 $ 1,096 S 373 $ 413 $ 176 $ 90 $ 1 $ 5,303 
f-3t 
C3s Lighting 
f36 Lighting $ 3,449 $ 2,110 $ 734 S 250 $ 276 $ 118 $ 60 $ 1 $ 3,549 
f37 Total Lighting $ 3,449 $ 2,110 $ 734 S 250 $ 276 $ 118 $ 60 $ 1 $ 3,549 
f-3a 
C39 Total Rate Schedule $ 376,661 $ 238,473 $ 75,916 S 25,838 $ 28,587 $ 12,215 $ 6,246 $ 84 $ 387,358 
To - - - - - - - - -
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1 
2 Exhibit_(CAH-6)13-14_lnterim Order 
3 Docket No. 02013.5.33 
4 Page 5 of 5 
5 NorthWestern Energy 

6 Electric Utility 

7 Total Supply Revenue ($000) Summary 

8 Tracker Period July 2013 to June 2014 
9 
10 
11 Current Current Proposed Proposed Revenue 
12 Jul13 to Jun14 Total Supply Total Total Supply Total Difference 
13 Supply Retail Rates1 Supply Rates Supply Proposed 
14 kWh Sales 6/1/2013 Revenue 7/1/2013 Revenue vs Current % Change 
15 Residential 
16 Residential 2.356.022 0.063649 $ 149,958 0.065453 $ 154,209 $ 4,250 2.83% 
17 Residential Employee 3,887 0.038189 $ 148 0.039272 $ 153 $ 4 2.84% 
18 Total Residential $ 150,107 $ 154,361 $ 4,254 
19 
20 General Service 1 
21 GS-1 Sec Non-Demand 279,361 0.059868 $ 16,725 0.061594 $ 17,207 $ 482 2.88% 
22 GS-1 Sec Demand 2,477,871 0.063650 $ 157,717 0.065454 $ 162,187 $ 4,470 2.83% 
23 GS-1 Pri Non-Demand 563 0.061903 $ 35 0.063658 $ 36 $ 1 2.84% 
24 GS-1 Pri Demand 357,214 0.058555 $ 20,917 0.060240 $ 21,519 $ 602 2.88% 
25 Total GS-1 $ 195,393 $ 200,948 $ 5,555 
26 
27 General Service 2 
28 GS-2 Substation 232,670 0.061372 $ 14,279 0.0631 12 $ 14,684 $ 405 2.84% 
29 GS-2 Transmission 135,701 0.061001 $ 8,278 0.062732 $ 8,513 $ 235 2.84% 
30 Total GS-2 $ 22,557 $ 23,197 $ 640 
31 
32 Irrigation 
33 Irrigation 86,095 0.059868 $ 5,154 0.061594 $ 5,303 $ 149 2.88% 
34 Total Irrigation $ 5,1 54 $ 5,303 $ 149 
35 
36 Lighting 
37 Lighting 57,614 0.059868 $ 3,449 0.061594 $ 3,549 $ 99 2.88% 
38 Total Lighting $ 3,449 $ 3,549 $ 99 
39 
40 Total Rate Schedule 5,986,998 $ 376,661 $ 387,358 I $ 10,697.410 I 2.84% 

41 
42 

:ill 'Appendix F in June 2013 Electric Supply monthly fi ling, effective June 1, 2013. 

44 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of NorthWestern Energy's Electricity Supply 
Tracker, Colstrip Unit 4 Variable Cost/Credit True-up, Dave Gates Generating Station Variable 
Cost/Credit True-up, Spion Kop Variable Costs True-up Filing under Docket No. D2013.5.33 
has been e-filed electronically on the PSC website. It has also been served by postage prepaid 
via first class mail to the service list. 

Ms. Kate Whitney 
Montana Public Service Commission 
1701 Prospect Ave. 
P. O. Box 202601 
Helena MT 59620-2601 

Robert A. Nelson 
Montana Consumer Counsel 
III North Last Chance Gulch 
Suite I B 
P. O. Box 201703 
Helena MT 59620-1703 

Al Brogan 
NorthWestern Energy 
208 N Montana Ave, Suite 205 
Helena MT 59601 

Dated this 25th day of June 2013 

Tra y Lowney J<jllO~ 
Administrative Assistant 

Joe Schwartzenberger 
Northwestern Energy 
40 E. Broadway 
Butte MT 59701 

Nedra Chase 
Northwestern Energy 
40 E. Broadway 
Butte MT 59701 

Sarah N orcott 
Northwestern Energy 
208 N. Montana Ave 
Helena MT 59601 


